November 3, 2025

City Council Minutes

213 1st Street NW

Mount Vernon, lowa 52314

The Mount Vernon City Council met November 3, 2025, at City Hall, 213 1st Street NW, Mount Vernon, IA.
A Zoom option was available. The following Council members were present: Tuerler, Engel, West, Rose
and Andresen. Absent: Mayor Thomas M. Wieseler.

Call to Order. At 6:30 p.m. Mayor Pro Tem Scott Rose called the meeting to order.

Agenda Additions/Agenda Approval. Motion made by Engel, seconded by West to approve the Agenda.
Motion carries.

Consent Agenda. Motion made by Andresen, seconded by Tuerler to approve the Consent Agenda.
Motion carries.

Approval of City Council Minutes — October 20, 2025, Regular Council Meeting

Approval of Liquor License — Lincoln Winebar

Public Hearing

Public Hearing Approving the Sale of Public Property Located at 1040 2nd Ave NW, Mt. Vernon, lowa,
Locally Known as Old Mount Vernon Public Works Shop. The City received no bids for the sale of the old
Public Works shop. No public hearing was held.

Ordinance Approval/Amendment

Ordinance #10-6-2025A: Providing that General Property Taxes Levied and Collected Each on Certain
Property Located within the Stonebrook Urban Renewal Area, in the City of Mount Vernon, County of Linn,
State of lowa, by and for the Benefit of the State of lowa, City of Mount Vernon, County of Linn, Mount
Vernon Community School District, and Other Taxing Districts, be Paid to a Special Fund for Payment of
Principal and Interest on Loans, Monies Advance to and Indebtedness, Including Bonds Issued or to be
Issued, Incurred by the City in Connection with the Stonebrook Urban Renewal Area (Phase 5 Parcels).
There have been no comments regarding this ordinance since the second reading. Motion made by
Tuerler, seconded by Andresen to approve the third and final reading of Ordinance #10-6-2025A. Roll call
all yes. Ordinance passes.

Resolutions for Approval

Resolution #11-3-2025A: Establishing a Public Hearing Date for Petition Establishing a City Emergency
Medical Service District Under 357G of the lowa Code. Council established November 3, 2025, as the
public hearing date for the petition to establish a City Emergency Medical Service District. Unfortunately,
the notice needed to be placed in the paper for two consecutive weeks, and the final notice had to be
published more than 10 days prior to the hearing. The hearing has now been advertised with a November
17, 2025, date. Motion made by Tuerler, seconded by West to approve Resolution #11-3-2025A
establishing the public hearing for November 17, 2025. Roll call all yes.

Resolution #11-3-2025B: Approving the Sale of Public Property Located at 1040 2nd Ave NW, Mt. Vernon,
lowa, Locally Known as Old Mount Vernon Public Works Shop. No action taken.

Resolution #11-3-2025C: Approving the Department of Transportation Street Finance Report for Fiscal
Year 2025. The City is required to file an annual Street Finance Report with the 1aDOT. The report tracks
the street expenditures versus the incoming RUT revenue, in addition to creating an inventory of our street



equipment. Motion made by Tuerler, seconded by Engel to approve Resolution #11-3-2025C. Roll call all
yes. Resolution passes.

Motions for Approval
Consideration of Claims List — Motion to Approve. Motion made by West, seconded by Andresen to
approve the Claims list. Motion carries.

PAYROLL CLAIMS 110,125.13
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT STREET SWEEPER-RUT 35,000.00
FIRST DUE HOLDINGS INC REPORTING SOFTWARE-FD 14,167.13
EARTH PLANTER UPTOWN PLANTERS-LOST Il 9,964.00
US BANK CREDIT CARD PURCHASES-ALL DEPTS 8,274.04
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS INSURANCE CLAIMS-ALL DEPTS 7,183.12
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS INSURANCE CLAIMS-ALL DEPTS 6,636.49
BERNER CONCRETE & SNOW REMOVAL SIDEWALK REPAIRS 6,585.00
VEENSTRA & KIMM INC 2025 SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS 6,584.90
ALLIANT ENERGY ENERGY USAGE-SEW 6,172.77
ALLIANT ENERGY ENERGY USAGE-ST LIGHTS 5,782.59
ALLIANT ENERGY ENERGY USAGE-WAT 5,702.33
JOHNSON, MIRMIRAN & THOMPSON DESIGN GUIDELINES-HPC 3,916.63
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA WET TAX 3,601.88
VEENSTRA & KIMM INC PW LIFT STATION 3,480.00
VEENSTRA & KIMM INC RACHEL STREET IMPROVEMENTS 3,185.00
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA SALES TAX 3,078.45
TURF TANK GPS AGREEMENT AMEND-P&REC,RUT 2,135.62
VEENSTRA & KIMM INC 2024 SANITARY SEWER REHAB 2,116.00
IOWA SOLUTIONS INC MONTHLY MAINT-ALL DEPTS 2,074.60
KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE COPIER LEASE-PD 1,972.69
IOWA SOLUTIONS INC MONTHLY MAINT-PD 1,813.08
IOWA SOLUTIONS INC COMPUTER MAINT-ALL DEPTS 1,790.00
PNP FUEL-PD 1,544.72
ALLIANT ENERGY ENERGY USAGE-LBC 1,486.94
GRAINGER SUPPLIES-RUT 1,356.00
UPPER IOWA UNIVERSITY TUITION-PD 1,295.00
ALLIANT ENERGY ENERGY USAGE-P&REC 1,264.63
LYNCH FORD-LYNCH CHEVROLET VEHICLE MAINT-PW 1,173.19
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE-ALL DEPTS 1,105.00
STUDENT PUBLICATIONS INC ADS/PUBLICATIONS-ALL DEPTS 1,070.53
JACOB BUSTER LODGING-FD 1,055.34
PLAY IT AGAIN SPORTS EQUIP-LBC 1,048.00
AHLERS & COONEY P.C. LEGAL FEES-P&A 991.50
CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES GENERATOR-PD 949.39
NIGHT SHIFT LLC CLEANING SERVICE-CITY HALL 931.27
NIGHT SHIFT LLC CLEANING SERVICE-PD 893.88
ALLIANT ENERGY ENERGY USAGE-FD 866.89
HAWKINS INC CHEMICALS-WAT 811.00
BANKCARD 8076 REFUND-LBC 770.40
IOWA SOLUTIONS INC MONTHLY MAINT-LBC 730.00
POSTMASTER UTIL BILL POSTAGE-WAT,SEW,SW 700.36
TASC FSA ADJUSTMENT-ALL DEPTS 669.21
CEDAR RAPIDS TIRE EQUIP MAINT-PW 633.40
AUDITOR OF STATE AUDIT FILING FEE-P&A 625.00
UMB BANK 2022 GO FEES 600.00



UMB BANK

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS INC
NELSON ELECTRIC

OTTSEN OIL COMPANY

MOUNT VERNON BANK & TRUST CO
DIESEL TURBO SERVICES INC
HAWKEYE FIRE & SAFETY
AMERICAN RED CROSS
VEENSTRA & KIMM INC
VEENSTRA & KIMM INC
ALLIANT ENERGY

MENARDS

MECHANICSVILLE FIBER
ALLIANT ENERGY

ALLIANT ENERGY
MECHANICSVILLE FIBER
JACQUELINE ENGELBRECHT
ALLIANT ENERGY

HUBSPOT INC

MEDIACOM

MERCY PHYSICIAN SERVICES INC
CITY LAUNDERING CO

RC TECH

MATT SIDERS

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
MOUNT VERNON BANK & TRUST CO
STEVE MOEL

CITY LAUNDERING CO

ALLIANT ENERGY

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS INC
CHRIS NOSBISCH

STAPLES INC

KATEY FOREST

US CELLULAR

IOWA SOLUTIONS INC

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
P&K MIDWEST INC
MECHANICSVILLE FIBER
ALLIANT ENERGY

STANARD & ASSOCIATES
VEENSTRA & KIMM INC

ST LUKE'S WORK WELL SOLUTIONS
VESTIS

TERMINIX PRESTO-X

CENTURY LINK

ALLIANT ENERGY

TERMINIX PRESTO-X

TERMINIX PRESTO-X
MECHANICSVILLE FIBER
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
RICKARD SIGN AND DESIGN CORP
IOWA SOLUTIONS INC

CUSTOM HOSE & SUPPLIES INC
TERMINIX PRESTO-X

2019 GO FEES
ADS/PUBLICATIONS-LBC

BLDG MAINT-P&A

EQUIP REPAIR-SEW

ACH RETURNS-WAT,SEW,SW
VEHICLE MAINT-PW
EXTINGUISHER INSPECTIONS-FD
TRAINING-LBC

SMH PH 4 REVIEW

CITY ENGINEERING GENERAL
ENERGY USAGE-RUT,WAT,SEW,SW
SUPPLIES-PW
PHONE/INTERNET-LBC

ENERGY USAGE-POOL

ENERGY USAGE-PD
PHONE/INTERNET-PD

WATER AEROBICS-POOL
ENERGY USAGE-CITY HALL
SUBSCRIPTION ADD ON-ALL DEPTS
PHONE/INTERNET-PW
WELLNESS PLATFORM-ALL DEPTS
SERVICES-LBC

USER TRAINING-PD
MILEAGE-P&REC,LBC
SUPPLIES-LBC

NSF CHECK-WAT,SEW,SW
MEALS,FUEL-PD K9
SERVICES-CITY HALL

ENERGY USAGE-RUT,WAT,SEW,P&A
ADS/PUBLICATIONS-P&REC
MILEAGE-ALL DEPTS
SUPPLIES-P&A

MILEAGE-POOL
PHONE/INTERNET-ALL DEPTS
COMPUTER MAINT-PD
SUPPLIES-P&REC

EQUIP MAINT-PW
PHONE/INTERNET-POOL
ENERGY USAGE-CEM
TRAINING-PD

UPTOWN LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS
DRUG TESTING-PW
RUGS,SERVICES-FD

PEST CONTROL-FD

PHONE CHARGES-PD

ENERGY USAGE-SIRENS

PEST CONTROL-CITY HALL

PEST CONTROL-PD
PHONE/INTERNET-CITY HALL
SUPPLIES-LBC

CITY HALL SIGN CHANGES
MONTHLY MAINT-PW
SUPPLIES-RUT

PEST CONTROL-VC

600.00
585.00
580.99
576.48
547.74
543.75
539.75
520.00
500.00
500.00
493.33
488.57
447.07
426.04
396.68
378.62
375.00
359.73
350.63
316.31
314.50
301.82
296.50
266.00
265.53
250.00
220.00
180.70
170.75
162.00
156.10
151.56
140.70
140.05
132.00
131.98
111.94
108.77
100.22

99.29

94.00

90.00

88.20

83.45

83.08

73.41

72.54

71.20

69.95

60.42

60.00

60.00

59.52

58.00



AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES-P&REC 49.28

CHRISTOPHER BROWN CLEANING SERVICE-FD 45.00
HANNAH GANZEL INSTRUCTOR-LBC 42.50
IOWA SOLUTIONS INC MONTHLY MAINT-SEW 40.00
ALLIANT ENERGY ENERGY USAGE-RUT,WAT,SEW 39.03
ALLIANT ENERGY ENERGY USAGE-SW 29.53
IOWA ONE CALL LOCATES-WAT,SEW 18.90
TOTAL 288,427.21

FUND EXPENSE TOTALS

PAYROLL 110,125.13
GENERAL FUND 54,718.64
ROAD USE TAX FUND 46,994.33
WATER FUND 16,345.96
SEWER FUND 16,171.43
SIDEWALK PROJECT 13,169.90
LBC 10,146.06
LOST Il UR/STREETSCAPE 9,964.00
SOLID WASTE 3,592.92
RACHEL STREET 3,185.00
ARPA LINN COUNTY GRANT 2,116.00
DEBT SERVICE 1,200.00
STORM WATER FUND 603.84
2025 UPTOWN LIGHTING 94.00
TOTAL 288,427.21

Discussion and Consideration of First Due Reporting Invoice — MVFD - Council Action as Needed. The
MVFD utilizes First Due for their reporting and management software. Motion made by Engel, seconded by
Tuerler to approve the annual subscription renewal with First Due Reporting in the amount of $14,167.13.
Motion carries.

Discussion and Consideration of Nelson Electric Proposal — 1st Street Pedestrian Crossing — Council Action
as Needed. Nelson Electric has submitted a proposal for installing pedestrian crossing signs at 1st Street
and A Ave. Motion made by Engel, seconded by Andresen to approve the proposal Nelson Electric for
pedestrian crossing signs in the amount of $7,447.00. Motion carries.

Discussion and Consideration of Fisher Drywall Inc.- Public Works Office Area— Council Action as Needed.
The Public Works Department solicited estimates from firms to complete the drywall work in the Public
Works shop office/break area. Staff received one estimate from Fisher Drywall Inc. in the amount of
$8,657.00. Motion made by Tuerler, seconded by Engel to approve the estimate from Fisher Drywall for the
Public Works office/break area. Motion carries.

Discussion and Consideration of Fisher Drywall Inc.- Public Works Brine Shed- Council Action as Needed.
The Public Works Department solicited estimates from firms to complete the drywall work in the Public
Works shop office/break area. Staff received one estimate from Fisher Drywall Inc. in the amount of
$8,546.16. Motion made by Tuerler, seconded by West to approve the estimate from Fisher Drywall for the
brine shed. Motion carries.



Discussion and Consideration of Change Order #1 — 2025 Sidewalk Improvements — Council Action as
Needed. Change Order #1 increases the overall contract cost by $3,298.50. Motion made by Tuerler,
seconded Andresen by to approve Change Order #1-2025 Sidewalk Improvements. Motion carries.

Discussion and Consideration of Pay Application #1 — 2025 Sidewalk Improvements — Council Action as
Needed. Pay application #1 is in the amount of $34,277.38. The contractor is making significant progress
on the sidewalks in need of repair/replacement; however, due to weather, construction may need to
continue in the spring. Motion made by Tuerler, seconded by West to approve Pay Application #1-2025
Sidewalk Improvements. Motion carries.

Discussion and Consideration of Springville Ready Mix Invoice #83314 — Bryant Rd. Trail Project - Council
Action as Needed. This should be the final concrete invoice for the Bryant Road trail project. Motion made
by Engel, seconded by Andresen to approve Springville Ready Mix Invoice #83314 in the amount of
$7,179.50. Motion carries.

Discussion and Consideration of V&K Engineering Invoice #51361-15 — Hwy 1 Reconstruction Project —
Council Action as Needed. This invoice is for design services for the Highway 1 Reconstruction Project.
Motion made by Tuerler, seconded by West to approve V&K Engineering Invoice #51361-15 in the amount
of $23,322.00. Motion carries.

Reports of Mayor/Council/Administrator

Council Reports. Engel reported that the Childcare Solutions group met last week and continue to look for
suitable space for childcare. The group would also like to inform childcare providers that if families begin to
feel the pinch of the government shutdown and have to make choices between childcare and food or rent,
let the Childcare Solutions group know. Scott Rose reminded everyone that tomorrow is voting day.

City Administrator's Report: Full report available on the City website in the November 3, 2025 Council
Packet.

As there was no further business to attend to, the meeting adjourned, the time being 6:59 p.m., November
3, 2025.

Respectfully submitted,
Marsha Dewell
City Clerk



